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SBMl INDRAJIT GUPTA: I would lllce to know how many films are imported by us from USA every year under this new agreement and what will be the process for selection of films 4a order to ensure that films depicting certain aspects of the American way of life which may not have a very beneficial effect on the younger generation in our country are not allowed to come here?

SHRI DHARAM SIR SINHA:
Under the agreement we can fmport between 100-150 films per year. The films to be imported are canalised through FFC, which selects the films which are to be imported. Other than this the imported films will have to go through censorship process and the films which we consider not to be good enough to be shown in India will not be allowed,

SHRI R. S PANDEY: I would like to know whether we stand in the world so far as this motion picture production is concerned? Secondly, what are those countries where our pictures are becoming very popular?

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA: Sir,
I want a separate notice for this.
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SHRI F. H. MOHSIN: It is not true that a large number of bogus freedom fighters are receiving pension. We received complaints in respect of 3430 cases and we suspended pension in the case of 2604. The number of cases disposed of: 21 plus 46 and then restored again 126. The number of cases which are pending is 3437. In order to find out whether a person Ur a bogus freedom fighter or not, as soon as we receive the complaint from responsible persons we send the same to the State Government concerned for verification and the State Governments have their own committees. They make enquiries and tend tile report If the State Government also says it is bogus then the pension is cancelled. In some cases State Governments have launched prosecutions also but it is not a fact to say that a large number of freedom fighters are bogus. There are nearly 1,10,000 freedom fighters who are getting pension and only 3430 complaints have been received and many of them may not be true. Mr. Pas wan has suggested that district level com*
mittees should be made. That is not possible in a large country like ours.
Wfe send the complaints lor verification to the State Governments and we depend on them for verification. tetifitte from * *e*$ri*fter k a Sitting MP Of MLA or «r **>
MLA showing that he wa* with Itti tflr mtore than six month*. A» r«gi«la bogus freedom fighters, wide ptibUeity is given to persons who are gettlitk pension. We have requested State Governments to see that they are printed in the local newspapers. We sent* our lists to the State Governments also. The District Collector* are required to publish It Perhaps now due to paper shortage, they are net being published. But we have renewed our request to them to get them published.

A3 regards the complaint of Shri PaSwan, it is about one particular ease.
Perhaps he would lake to know about that . .

MR. SPEAKER: He should knew, yeti neei not reply to that.
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SHRI T. H. MOHCIN: A freedom fighter wiH be eligible for pensftfn if 1M» produces a Jail etnrtiftcate to shew that he hae suffemd mete than six months imprisonment er frteduees a
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SHRI F. H. MOHSIN: 1 have stated that in 21 cases we have stopped pen*
slofi because they were bogus. We have asked State Governments te consider the desirability of undertaking prosecution in 18 cases. About 9 cases are pending consideration of the C*ni» rai Government.

SHft! SHANKAR DAYAL S&tmi I am net talking about bogus fireMMM fighters, X am talking pbout persona who have given false certificates.


SHRI V. H. M0H8XN: It i* very difficult find out whether one has given « false certificate or not. They are considered to be responsible parsons—
MPs, MLAs, ex-MPs and ex-ML\s;
litany sitting MPs kave given certifl-
catrs. |f we were to hold an inquiry
into each and every case, members themselves may* not think it desirable.

I xpay point out that in the initial stage when the Central scheme came Into force, only jail certificates were accepted. Then we found that in some cases, jail certificates were not available. The Prime Minister then desired that this condition might be relaxed and we could accept certificates from MPs, MLAs, sitting ex-MPs or ex-MLAs. We have to reply on these certificates. We cannot say that everybody is dishonest.

As regard s finding out bogus freedom fighters, we want information from the public If thev give information, we can act accordingly.
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SHRI 7. H. MOHfilN: X will give the igt&es. The number ol applications tweived within the due date 31-3-74 was 1,94,272. The number received after f̂ lue date was 48,610. The total comes to 2,37,882. Out of that, 1,09,230
have been sanctioned; 9,908 have been rejected; 48.677 have been filed and only 6? are pending.
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SHRI r . H. MOHSIN: We are giving pension even to persons who got a re. xnissicm of oae month, if they roniaineg in jail for five months and fot one month’s remission, they are eligible.
If there wet an arrest warrant ana they were absconding or worked under ground they are eligible for pension provided they were working under*
ground for more than six months.
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SHRI F. H. MOHSIN: We depend upon the MP*> and MLAs and other social workers also for bringing out such persons. The Punjab Govern*
meat have constituted a committee to find out such persons who will get pen*
sion who are not genuine freedom fighters but who are getting pension.
Even m Assam a committee has been constituted by the state government to go into this because there are so many complaints from Cachar district and elsewhere. X should request the state governments to formulate committees for this purpose, wherever necessary.

MR. 6PB&KER: Next question.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: Th* way the question hat been answered, tt is very slanderous. I do not *¥<% II It the fact.. , 4 (Interruptions j
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Levy to raise Funds for Ben m h and Developnot

+
*226. SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE:

SHRI DHAMANKAR:
Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government are having any proposal to impose a certain percentage as levy on the turnover or the profits of the industries to raise funds for research and development; and

(b) if so, salient features thereof?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN’ THE

MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
1 K. GUJRAL): (a) Yes Sir, Government intend to levy a cess on industries under the provisions of the Industries (Development & Regulation) Act, 1951, with a view to raise funds for research and development.

(b) The details of the scheme are being worked out and necesasry legislation in this behalf will be introduced in the Parliament soon.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE; It appears in newspapers some weeks ago that some levy has been imposed on the jute industry recently for research and development work. I want to know which industries have been covered by this and in which of them a levy has been imposed and what type of research and development work is now done’ Is it the purpose to have some diversification in the Industry Which is facing acute crisis now or is it to reduce the cost of production

